INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR REPLACEMENT UNCASED COILS FOR
AIR HANDLERS:
(-)CSA: featuring R-22 Refrigerant
(-)CSL: featuring Industry Standard R-410A
RCSL: Refrigerant
WARNING
  r e f r i g e r a n t
�WARNING!
These instructions are intended as an aid to qualified licensed
service personnel for proper installation, adjustment and opera-
tion of this unit. Read these instructions thoroughly before
attempting installation or operation. Failure to follow these
instructions may result in improper installation, adjustment, serv-
ice or maintenance possibly resulting in fire, electrical shock,
property damage, personal injury or death. ISO 9001:2008
NOTE: Shown with Horizontal Drip Shield.
(Requires RXHH- Horizontal Adapter Kit.)
92-100105-07-04
SUPERSEDES 92-100105-07-03
TABLE 1
R-22 UNCASED COILS: (-)CSA- ACCESSORY INFORMATION
(-)CSA-HU2417AU/TU 1817 and 2417 2417 2417 RXHH-A02
(-)CSA-HU3617AU/TU 3017 and 3617 3617 3617 RXHH-A03
(-)CSA-HU3621AU/TU 3621 3621 3621 RXHH-A03
(-)CSA-HU4821AU/TU 4221 and 4821 4821 4821 RXHH-A04
(-)CSA-HU4824AU/TU 4824 4824 4824 RXHH-A04
(-)CSA-HU6024AU/TU — 6024 6024 RXHH-A05
2
(-) C S A — HU 24 17 A U
AIR HANDLER COIL
U = UNCASED
DESIGN VARIATION
A = 1ST DESIGN
C = 2ND DESIGN
T = TIN PLATED
T = COPPER HAIRPINS
COIL SIZE
17 = 17.5" [431.8mm]
21 = 21" [533.4 mm]
24 = 24.5" [609.6 mm]
NOMINAL CAPACITY #
36/24 = 18,000 TO 24,000 BTUH
36/38 = [5.27 to 7.03 kW]
36/38 = 30,000 TO 36,000 BTUH
36/38 = [8.79 to 10.55 kW]
36/48 = 42,000 TO 48,000 BTUH
36/38 = [12.31 to 14.06 kW]
36/60 = 60,000 BTUH
36/38 = [17.58 kW]
AIRFLOW DIRECTION*
HU = A/C or Heat Pump,
HU = Upflow, Downflow or Horizontal
S = PRODUCT GENERATION
REFRIGERANT
A = R-22
L = R-410A
CLASSIFICATION
C = COIL
TRADE BRAND
FIGURE 1
MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
GENERAL
(-)CSA- and (-)CSL- are replacement only uncased
coils. (-)CSA- replacement coils are used only in
(-)HKA, (-)HLA and (-)HSA R-22 air handlers.
RCSL- replacement coils are used only in (-)HKL,
(-)HLL and (-)HSL R-410A air handlers.
For horizontal applications, a horizontal drip shield
must be installed to catch excess condensate
drainage. RCSA and RCSL replacement coils are
shipped without a horizontal drip shield. For a hori-
zontal adapter kit, refer to Tables 1 and 2 for cor-
rect kit matchups.
The drain pan that comes with the RCSA- or
RCSL- Uncased Air Handler Coil is not built
with a high-heat resistant material. Do NOT use
these coils with gas and oil fossil fuel furnaces,
or any other high-heat device. Failure to obey
this warning could result in serious equipment
damage, personal injury or death.
Replacement
R-22 Uncased Coil
Model (-)HSA-HM/AU (-)HLA-HM (-)HKA-HM
Original
R-22 Air Handler Model Horizontal Adapter Kit
Model Number
TABLE 2
R-410A UNCASED COILS: (-)CSL- ACCESSORY INFORMATION
(-)CSL-HU2417CU/TU 1817 and 2417 2417 2417 RXHH-A02
(-)CSL-HU3617CU/TU 3017 and 3617 3617 3617 RXHH-A03
(-)CSL-HU3621CU/TU 3621 3621 3621 RXHH-A03
(-)CSL-HU3821CU/TU — 3821 3821 RXHH-A04
(-)CSL-HU3824CU/TU — 3824 — RXHH-A04
(-)CSL-HU4821CU/TU 4221 and 4821 4821 4821 RXHH-A04
(-)CSL-HU4824CU/TU 4824 4824 4824 RXHH-A04
(-)CSL-HU6024CU/TU — 6024 6024 RXHH-A05
Replacement
R-410A Uncased Coil
Model (-)HSL-HM/AU (-)HLL-HM (-)HKL-HM
Original
R-410A Air Handler Model Horizontal Adapter Kit
Model Number
CM 1112
�WARNING!
*All replacement coils for HM and AU air handler applications will be HU.